OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-10)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-PZS-10-01:

In Response PZS6-3, SoCalGas/SDG&E state: “The storage costs that are excluded from the calculations of the allocations found in Response PZS-1-16(b) are the Unbundled Storage Program costs.  They were excluded because the proposed PSEP does not include a proposal to charge Unbundled Storage customers the PSEP surcharge; therefore, their costs are not used to derive the allocation percentage of the PSEP costs.”

(a) Please explain the underlying reason why the proposed PSEP does not include a proposal to charge Unbundled Storage customers the PSEP surcharge.

(b) In addition, please explain whether there are any PSEP costs and activities in either Phase 1A or Phase 2 that impact the safe and reliable delivery of gas pipeline transmission services to the Unbundled Storage customers.

(c) Does the SCG/SDG&E PSEP decision tree include any pipeline segments serving unbundled storage customers, and if so, did the decision tree identify any projects for segments serving unbundled storage customers?

(d) Aside from the Unbundled Storage customers, are there any other customer categories that are excluded from the proposed PSEP surcharge? If so, please identify those groups and state the underlying reason why they would be excluded from the proposed PSEP surcharge.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-10-01:

(a) Since gas in storage eventually ends up going to end-use customers who are already paying for PSEP in their transportation rate it would be duplicative to add the surcharge to the unbundled storage program. 
(b) No, any benefits would be only to the extent there are system wide reliability benefits, but there are no direct benefits.
(c) Since unbundled storage customers are not necessarily end-use customers, SoCalGas/SDG&E interpret “serving unbundled storage customers” as relating to our ability to offer storage products for sale or our ability to provide allocated storage products.  With this interpretation, the SoCalGas/SDG&E decision tree does not identify any such pipeline. 

(d) For the same reason as response (a), the utilities do not propose to add a surcharge to the BTS rate. 

QUESTION DRA-PZS-10-02:

In Response PZS7-5(c), SoCalGas/SDG&E state: “SoCalGas has recently performed a TFI inspection on its system.  The project is currently on-going, and final results are not available at this time.”
(a) Please provide the date when SoCalGas recently performed a TFI inspection on its system.

(b) Was the TFI inspection performed for the entire system? If not, what percentage of the system was subject to the recent TFI inspection?

(c) Is it the first time ever for SoCalGas to perform a TFI inspection on its system? If not, then please provide the other dates when a TFI inspection or inspections were performed on the SoCalGas system.

(d) Please provide the date when SoCalGas expects the final results to become available.

(e) Did SoCalGas engage experts to interpret the TFI results, and if not, was this TFI inspection undertaken by SoCalGas/SDG&E gas operations personnel? Please explain your response.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-10-02:

(a) Please refer to Response DRA-DAO-15-03(c). 
(b) The TFI inspection run was conducted on a single pipeline.  The 2.14 mile inspection length represents less than 1% of our transmission pipeline system.
(c) Yes.
(d) Work is currently underway to complete required pipeline examinations.  The best estimate for completion is currently anticipated for July 18, 2012 barring any unforeseen delays.
(e) SoCalGas and SDG&E contract all in-line inspection work with in-line inspection service providers.  These inspection firms employ analysts who analyze and interpret the inspection data and report the findings to SoCalGas and/or SDG&E for follow-on examination and, if necessary, repair.
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